

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

The Genesee County Legislature adopted A LOCAL LAW 2 OF THE YEAR 2024 -CREATING DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND THE POSITION OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS, AND INCORPORATING THE GENESEE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT INTO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS SECTION 1: LEGISLATIVE INTENT. The County of Genesee owns and maintains approximately 261 miles of County owned public roadways and thoroughfares for the benefit of its residents and others traveling through the County. Additionally, the County owns numerous buildings, an airport, water infrastructure, and other public grounds used for the conduct of County business and for the benefit of County residents. Genesee County additionally owns and maintains certain lands dedicated for public use and enjoyment as parklands. Ongoing maintenance, development and improvement of these various structures, lands and improvements have heretofore been delegated and assigned to the Genesee County Highway Department, which has also assumed responsibility for maintenance of County Parks & Forest, County Airport, and development of water infrastructure. It is the intent of the County of Genesee to consolidate the various Public Works functions and duties of the County of Genesee heretofore performed by the Highway Department under a single County Department and administration to more efficiently and economically serve the needs of the residents of Genesee County. For this reason, a Department of Public Works is necessary to coordinate and consolidate the functions previously performed by the Genesee County Highway Department. EFFECTIVE DATE. The Local Law shall take effect upon proper filing in the Office of the Secretary of State. Certified copies of this local law was filed with the Genesee County Clerk, the Secretary of State and the State Comptroller within five days after the date it is duly enacted. (The State filed the Local Law on July 30, 2024). Lisa Casey, Clerk Genesee Co. Legislature Date: August 14, 2024